

16-545
No. 16-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 20 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELLEN GELBOIM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. RICE
PAUL C. GLUCKOW
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
Counsel for JPMorgan Entities

ROBERT F. WISE, JR.
ARTHUR J. BURKE
PAUL S. MISHKIN
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
*Counsel for Bank of America
Entities*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ARI J. SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
*Supreme Court Counsel for
Bank of America and JPMor-
gan Entities, except as to Pru-
dential Investment Portfolios 2*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ANDREW A. RUFFINO
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018

ALAN M. WISEMAN
THOMAS A. ISAACSON
ANDREW D. LAZEROW
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for Citibank Entities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. The Non-Competitive Process of Setting USD LIBOR	5
B. Respondents' Allegations Of A Conspiracy To Manipulate USD LIBOR.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CONTRAVENED THIS COURT'S DECISIONS BY ALLOWING ANTITRUST CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT BASED ON RESTRAINTS ON ANY COMPETITIVE PROCESS.....	12
A. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court's Decisions Holding That Only Impairments Of Competition Violate The Antitrust Laws	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Also Contravenes The Rule That An Antitrust Plaintiff Must Plead Injury Flowing From Re- duced Competition	22
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' NEW ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY PLEADING STANDARD CON- FLICTS WITH <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	25
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EX- CEEDINGLY IMPORTANT TO ANTITRUST LAW AND THE GLOBAL ECONOMY	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, May 23, 2016	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Mar. 29, 2013	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>7 West 57th Street Realty Co. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	34
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1241533 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2016)	34
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	16
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	12
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	14, 22
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	2, 9, 13, 22, 23
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	15
<i>Board of Trade City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	17
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	14, 21, 24, 25, 32
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	10, 11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	11, 15
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Crumboch</i> , 325 U.S. 821 (1945)	21
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equipment Antitrust Litigation</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	34
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maple Flooring Manufacturers' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	16
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	26
<i>Mayfield v. British Bankers' Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 10449597 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014).....	34
<i>McDonald v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Plymouth Dealers' Association of Northern California v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960).....	15
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC.</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Schachar v. American Academy of Ophthalmology, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Schuylkill Energy Resources, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17, 30
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	17, 20
<i>Turner v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 809 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	14
<i>United States v. Joint-Traffic Ass'n</i> , 171 U.S. 505 (1898).....	16
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	11, 15, 18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Royal Bank of Scotland, PLC</i> , No. 13 cr. 74 (D. Conn.).....	8
<i>Visa, Inc. v. Osborn</i> , No. 15-961 (U.S.).....	3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	4, 7
§ 15.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1996).....	32
